application under Section 19 of the Recovery of Debts due to Banks 

and Financial Institutions Act, 1993 now known as Recovery of Debts 

and Bankruptcy Act, 1993, before the Debt Recovery Tribunal, 

Gauhati, praying for issuance of recovery certificate for Rs. 

1,44,97,391/- (Rupees One Crore, Forty-Four Lakhs, Ninety-Seven 

Thousand, Three Hundred and Ninety-One) only along with future 

interest, and the same was registered as O.A. No. 12 of 2007. The 

learned Tribunal vide Judgment and Order dated 29.05.2008 then issued 

a recovery certificate in favour of the respondent holding as follows: - 

“Issued Recovery Certificate in favour of the applicant 

for the recovery of Rs. 1,44,97,391/- (Rupees One Crore, 

Forty Four Lakhs, Ninety Seven Thousand, Three 

Hundred and Ninety One) only against both the 

defendants along with the future interest @ 14% per 

annum from the date of filing of the application till 

realization of the amount and also cost of the 

application”.   

3.            Thereafter, pursuant to the order dated 29.05.2008, a